Detailed tables

Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study

Do you currently own or are you planning to purchase a cottage or recreational property in 2002 or within the next three years?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/K

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 4002 550 450 450 1100 1002 450 1952 2050 1228 1769 972
Weighted 4002 522 361 281 1510 1005 324 1961 2041 1350 1532 1090
Currently own a cottage 342 31 23 30 155 79 25 164 178 59 150 132
9% 6% 6% 1% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 10% 12%
AB AB | |
Likely to consider purchasing a cottage 234 29 33 16 89 49 19 151 83 98 104 29
6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 3%
ACDE H K K
No, do not own/not likely to consider 3416 463 303 234 1262 875 280 1638 1779 1190 1273 928
purchasing
85% 89% 84% 83% 84% 87% 86% 83% 87% 88% 83% 85%
BCD D G JK
(DKINS) 10 0 2 1 4 2 1 9 1 4 4 1
0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: All respondents 4002 696 969 1238 994 1018 1246 1176
Weighted 4002 680 954 1247 1012 1007 1248 1167
Currently own a cottage 342 34 74 120 104 45 106 154
9% 5% 8% 10% 10% 4% 8% 13%
A A A E EF
Likely to consider purchasing a cottage 234 31 48 79 70 46 70 92
6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%
EF
No, do not own/not likely to consider 3416 613 827 1046 837 915 1071 920
purchasing
85% 90% 87% 84% 83% 91% 86% 79%
BCD D FG G
(DKINS) 10 2 4 2 2 2 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study

How long has your existing cottage or recreational property been in the family?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Less than 2 years 23 1 1 0 11 8 2 12 11 9 12 2
7% 3% 6% 2% 7% 10% 7% 7% 6% 16% 8% 1%
K K
Two years to less than 5 years 42 6 4 3 15 11 4 21 21 12 23 6
12% 18% 19% 9% 9% 14% 14% 13% 12% 20% 15% 5%
K K
Five years to less than 10 years 45 5 4 5 17 11 3 22 23 10 17 17
13% 17% 17% 18% 11% 14% 11% 13% 13% 17% 11% 13%
Ten years to less than 20 years 79 4 5 7 34 25 4 33 47 8 39 32
23% 12% 23% 25% 22% 31% 16% 20% 26% 14% 26% 24%
A
Twenty years to less than 30 years 59 8 4 7 18 14 8 27 32 6 24 29
17% 25% 17% 25% 12% 17% 34% 16% 18% 9% 16% 22%
D D D
Thirty years to less than 40 years 40 5 2 1 25 5 2 24 15 7 8 24
12% 16% 8% 2% 16% 6% 7% 15% 9% 12% 5% 18%
C CE J
Forty years to less than 50 years 13 1 1 2 6 4 0 7 6 2 6 6
4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Fifty or more years 40 2 1 4 28 2 3 17 23 4 20 15
12% 6% 6% 13% 18% 3% 11% 10% 13% 8% 13% 12%
E E
(DKINS) 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
0 - - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% -
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study

How long has your existing cottage or recreational property been in the family?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D - E/FIG

Detailed tables

* small base
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Less than 2 years 23 1 7 5 1 0 6 15
7% 3% 9% 4% 10% - 6% 10%
E
Two years to less than 5 years 42 4 12 14 1 7 12 20
12% 10% 16% 12% 10% 15% 12% 13%
Five years to less than 10 years 45 3 8 18 13 9 12 21
13% 8% 1% 15% 13% 19% 12% 13%
Ten years to less than 20 years 79 10 21 32 11 11 27 31
23% 30% 29% 27% 11% 24% 25% 20%
D D D
Twenty years to less than 30 years 59 7 8 19 22 9 17 24
17% 22% 1% 16% 21% 21% 16% 16%
Thirty years to less than 40 years 40 3 9 10 19 3 14 18
12% 8% 12% 8% 18% 6% 14% 11%
C
Forty years to less than 50 years 13 0 6 4 4 2 1 9
4% - 8% 3% 4% 4% 1% 6%
Fifty or more years 40 6 2 17 13 5 16 16
12% 19% 3% 15% 13% 11% 15% 10%
B B B
(DKINS) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 - - 1% - - - 1%
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tab|eS

Within the next two to three years, how likely are you to consider selling your cottage or recreational property? Would you be?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/K_* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Very likely 18 1 2 3 7 5 0 5 13 3 8 7
5% 3% 10% 9% 5% 6% - 3% 7% 5% 6% 5%
Somewhat likely 27 5 3 1 12 5 1 12 15 5 11 12
8% 17% 13% 3% 8% 6% 3% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9%
C
Somewhat unlikely 50 4 2 5 14 21 5 32 18 4 24 22
15% 13% 7% 16% 9% 26% 21% 20% 10% 7% 16% 17%
D H
Very unlikely 242 20 16 21 121 46 18 112 130 47 105 90
71% 65% 69% 70% 78% 59% 74% 69% 73% 80% 70% 68%
E
(DK/NS) 4 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 3 0 2 2
1% 3% - 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1%
D D
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 45 6 6 4 20 10 1 18 27 7 19 19
13% 20% 24% 12% 13% 12% 3% 11% 15% 12% 13% 14%
F
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 292 24 18 26 135 67 23 145 148 52 129 111
86% 78% 76% 86% 87% 85% 95% 88% 83% 88% 85% 85%
A
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Very likely 18 2 5 8 3 4 4 8
5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 8% 4% 5%
Somewhat likely 27 6 4 11 7 5 10 12
8% 16% 5% 9% 7% 12% 9% 8%
Somewhat unlikely 50 6 11 19 13 6 18 19
15% 18% 15% 16% 13% 13% 17% 12%
Very unlikely 242 20 52 81 80 30 71 115
71% 57% 1% 68% 77% 67% 67% 74%
A
(DK/NS) 4 1 2 1 1 0 2 1
1% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 0
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 45 7 9 19 10 9 14 20
13% 21% 12% 16% 9% 20% 13% 13%
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 292 26 64 100 93 36 90 134
86% 76% 86% 84% 90% 80% 85% 87%
A
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tables

Will you pass your cottage or recreational property down to someone in your family?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Yes 276 23 18 24 120 69 22 135 141 46 127 102
81% 74% 76% 79% 78% 88% 91% 82% 79% 78% 84% 78%
No 42 7 5 4 20 5 1 17 25 11 14 16
12% 23% 20% 12% 13% 7% 6% 10% 14% 18% 10% 13%
E
(DKINS) 24 1 1 3 15 4 1 12 12 2 9 13
7% 3% 4% 9% 10% 5% 3% 7% 7% 3% 6% 10%
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Yes 276 29 70 91 78 37 84 125
81% 86% 94% 76% 75% 83% 79% 81%
CD
No 42 1 4 20 15 5 15 18
12% 4% 6% 16% 15% 11% 14% 11%
B
(DKINS) 24 3 0 9 10 2 7 11
7% 10% - 8% 10% 6% 6% 7%
B B B
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tables

Currently, how many members of your extended family such as parents, children, nieces and nephews use your cottage?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/JIK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
None 6 1 0 1 2 2 0 1 5 1 3 2
2% 4% - 4% 1% 3% - 0 3% 2% 2% 2%
1to5 113 14 5 10 48 24 11 67 46 23 46 43
33% 47% 23% 34% 31% 31% 45% 41% 26% 40% 30% 33%
H
6to 10 107 7 10 9 43 30 8 47 60 13 55 39
31% 22% 45% 29% 28% 38% 31% 29% 33% 21% 37% 30%
11t0 15 55 3 4 3 31 11 3 26 29 11 23 21
16% 9% 17% 9% 20% 14% 13% 16% 16% 18% 15% 16%
16 to 20 23 0 1 3 15 2 1 11 12 5 9 9
7% - 6% 10% 10% 2% 5% 7% 7% 9% 6% 7%
AE E
More than 20 33 4 2 4 14 7 1 10 23 4 13 15
10% 13% 9% 12% 9% 9% 6% 6% 13% 8% 9% 11%
(DKINS) 6 2 0 0 1 2 0 2 4 1 2 2
2% 6% - 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
D
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
None 6 2 1 4 0 0 2 1
2% 4% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1%
D
1t0o5 113 16 21 42 31 12 37 48
33% 48% 28% 36% 30% 28% 35% 31%
B
6to 10 107 9 25 35 34 15 31 49
31% 25% 34% 29% 33% 34% 29% 32%
11t0 15 55 3 13 18 19 8 16 28
16% 9% 18% 15% 18% 18% 15% 18%
16 to 20 23 3 4 7 9 1 8 12
7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 2% 7% 8%
More than 20 33 1 10 11 9 7 10 12
10% 3% 13% 9% 9% 17% 10% 8%
(DKINS) 6 1 1 2 2 0 2 4
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2%
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tab|eS

Looking back, has sharing the family cottage or recreational property ever caused a rift in your family?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/K
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B (¢} D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Yes 39 3 4 4 25 3 1 22 17 12 19 7
11% 8% 16% 13% 16% 3% 6% 14% 9% 21% 13% 6%
E E K
No 300 28 20 26 128 76 23 141 160 45 130 124
88% 92% 84% 87% 82% 97% 94% 86% 90% 7% 86% 94%
CD IJ
(DK/NS) 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 0
1% - - - 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% -
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B (¢} D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Yes 39 4 5 15 15 3 9 23
11% 12% 7% 13% 14% 7% 9% 15%
No 300 30 69 103 87 42 97 129
88% 88% 93% 86% 84% 93% 91% 83%
(DK/NS) 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 3
1% - - 1% 1% - - 2%
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tab|eS

How likely do you think it is that if you did pass a/your cottage or recreational property down in your family, such as to children, nieces and nephews, that sharing the property may cause a rift in the
family? Do you think it is...?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/IK_* small base

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H [ J K
Base: Currently own/Likely to consider 577 65 7 74 179 127 61 314 263 139 294 141
purchasing a cottage
Weighted 575 59* 56* 45* 244 127 43* 315 261 157 255 161
Very likely 70 7 5 3 36 12 7 33 36 21 35 13
12% 12% 8% 6% 15% 10% 16% 11% 14% 13% 14% 8%
Somewhat likely 87 8 9 8 41 16 4 43 44 23 50 12
15% 14% 16% 18% 17% 13% 10% 14% 17% 15% 20% 8%
K
Somewhat unlikely 138 14 7 14 54 40 9 87 51 37 62 39
24% 24% 13% 30% 22% 31% 22% 28% 20% 24% 24% 24%
B B H
Very unlikely 274 29 34 21 109 58 23 148 126 75 107 91
48% 49% 61% 46% 45% 46% 53% 47% 48% 48% 42% 57%
DE J
(DKINS) 7 1 1 0 4 1 0 4 3 1 1 5
1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0 3%
J
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 156 15 14 11 7 28 1 76 80 44 84 26
27% 25% 24% 23% 32% 22% 26% 24% 31% 28% 33% 16%
K K
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 412 43 42 35 162 98 32 235 177 112 169 130
2% 73% 74% 77% 66% 7% 74% 75% 68% 71% 66% 81%
J
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own/Likely to consider 577 71 125 193 173 96 173 248
purchasing a cottage
Weighted 575 65* 122 199 173 90* 176 246
Very likely 70 10 14 21 25 17 18 29
12% 15% 11% 10% 14% 19% 10% 12%
F
Somewhat likely 87 10 18 32 24 11 27 39
15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 12% 15% 16%
Somewhat unlikely 138 13 28 51 41 23 28 73
24% 20% 23% 25% 24% 26% 16% 30%
F
Very unlikely 274 32 61 93 80 36 103 104
48% 50% 50% 47% 46% 40% 58% 42%
EG
(DKINS) 7 0 1 3 3 3 1 1
1% - 1% 2% 2% 4% 1%
G
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 156 19 32 53 49 28 45 68
27% 30% 26% 26% 28% 31% 25% 28%
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 412 46 90 143 121 59 131 177
2% 70% 73% 72% 70% 65% 74% 72%
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tab|eS

How likely do you think it is that if you did pass a/your cottage or recreational property down in your family, such as to children, nieces and nephews, that sharing the property may cause a rift in the
family? Do you think it is...?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/IK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31* 23** 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Very likely 33 3 1 3 20 5 1 11 22 6 15 12
10% 11% 3% 8% 13% 6% 6% 7% 12% 10% 10% 9%
Somewhat likely 43 2 4 4 25 8 1 21 22 7 26 9
13% 5% 16% 15% 16% 10% 2% 13% 12% 12% 18% 7%
F K
Somewhat unlikely 82 5 3 7 40 22 6 47 35 16 40 27
24% 16% 13% 23% 26% 27% 22% 29% 20% 27% 26% 20%
Very unlikely 178 20 15 16 67 43 17 80 98 29 69 80
52% 64% 65% 54% 43% 55% 69% 49% 55% 49% 46% 61%
D D J
(DKINS) 6 1 1 0 3 1 0 4 2 1 1 3
2% 3% 4% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 76 5 4 7 45 13 2 33 43 13 41 21
22% 17% 19% 23% 29% 17% 8% 20% 24% 22% 27% 16%
F K
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 260 25 18 23 107 65 23 128 133 45 108 107
76% 80% 78% 7% 69% 82% 92% 78% 75% 76% 72% 81%
D
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Very likely 33 6 4 10 12 7 11 13
10% 19% 6% 8% 12% 15% 10% 8%
B
Somewhat likely 43 4 11 14 14 3 11 26
13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 6% 11% 17%
Somewhat unlikely 82 7 18 31 22 15 18 42
24% 21% 24% 26% 21% 33% 17% 27%
F
Very unlikely 178 16 41 63 52 19 65 72
52% 48% 55% 52% 50% 43% 61% 47%
EG
(DKINS) 6 0 1 2 3 2 1 1
2% - 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1%
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 76 10 15 24 27 9 22 39
22% 31% 20% 20% 26% 21% 21% 25%
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 260 24 59 94 74 34 83 115
76% 69% 79% 79% 72% 75% 78% 74%
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tables

How likely do you think it is that if you did pass a/your cottage or recreational property down in your family, such as to children, nieces and nephews, that sharing the property may cause a rift in the
family? Do you think it is...?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/IK
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Likely to consider purchasing a 239 31 41 25 67 50 25 153 86 90 120 27
cottage
Weighted 234 29* 33 16* 89 49* 19* 151 83 98* 104 29**
Very likely 36 3 4 0 16 8 6 22 15 15 20 2
16% 12% 12% - 18% 16% 30% 14% 18% 15% 19% 6%
Somewhat likely 44 7 5 4 17 8 4 22 22 16 24 3
19% 23% 16% 23% 19% 16% 19% 14% 27% 17% 23% 10%
G
Somewhat unlikely 55 9 4 7 13 18 4 39 16 21 22 12
24% 33% 13% 44% 15% 37% 21% 26% 20% 21% 22% 41%
D BD
Very unlikely 96 9 19 5 42 15 6 68 28 46 39 11
41% 32% 59% 32% 47% 31% 31% 45% 34% 47% 37% 38%
AE
(DKINS) 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
1% - - - 2% - - - 2% - - 5%
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 80 10 9 4 33 15 9 43 37 31 43 5
34% 35% 28% 23% 37% 32% 49% 29% 44% 32% 41% 16%
G
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 152 19 23 12 55 33 10 107 45 67 61 23
65% 65% 2% 7% 62% 68% 51% 71% 54% 68% 59% 79%
H
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Likely to consider purchasing a 239 34 49 80 71 47 73 97
cottage
Weighted 234 31* 48* 79* 70* 46* 70* 92*
Very likely 36 3 10 11 12 11 7 16
16% 11% 20% 14% 18% 23% 10% 17%
Somewhat likely 44 6 7 18 10 8 16 14
19% 18% 15% 22% 15% 18% 22% 15%
Somewhat unlikely 55 6 10 19 19 9 10 31
24% 19% 22% 24% 28% 19% 14% 33%
F
Very unlikely 96 16 21 30 28 17 38 32
41% 52% 43% 38% 40% 37% 54% 35%
G
(DKINS) 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0
1% - - 2% - 3% -
Summary
Top2Box [Very/Somewhat likely] 80 9 17 29 23 19 23 29
34% 29% 35% 36% 32% 41% 32% 32%
Low2Box [Somewhat/Very unlikely] 152 22 31 49 47 25 48 62
65% 71% 65% 62% 68% 56% 68% 68%
L]
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study

strongly oppose new development in the area where your cottage or recreational property is located?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/IK_* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Detailed tables

As you may know, there is a shortage of cottage or recreational property inventory and an increasing demand for them. Given this, would you strongly favour, somewhat favour, somewhat oppose or

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H [ J K
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 34 30 49 112 77 36 161 177 49 174 114
Weighted 342 31 23 30* 155 79* 25* 164 178 59* 150 132
Strongly favour 40 5 5 3 14 8 4 24 16 12 18 10
12% 17% 20% 11% 9% 10% 16% 15% 9% 21% 12% 7%
K
Somewhat favour 91 12 5 4 37 29 3 45 46 13 37 41
27% 40% 23% 15% 24% 37% 12% 27% 26% 22% 24% 31%
CF CF
Somewhat oppose 60 6 4 8 21 15 7 31 28 9 31 20
17% 18% 16% 27% 13% 19% 26% 19% 16% 15% 21% 15%
D
Strongly oppose 141 6 8 13 80 25 9 56 85 24 58 59
41% 19% 34% 45% 51% 32% 39% 34% 48% 41% 39% 45%
A AE G
(DKINS) 10 2 2 1 3 1 2 8 2 1 7 2
3% 6% 7% 2% 2% 1% 7% 5% 1% 2% 5% 1%
Summary
Top2Box [Strongly/Somewhat favour] 131 18 10 8 51 37 7 69 62 25 54 51
38% 57% 43% 26% 33% 48% 28% 42% 35% 43% 36% 39%
CDF CD
Low2Box [Somewhat/Strongly oppose] 201 11 12 22 100 40 16 88 113 33 89 79
59% 37% 50% 72% 65% 51% 65% 53% 64% 55% 59% 60%
AE A A
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Currently own a cottage 338 37 76 113 102 49 100 151
Weighted 342 34* 74* 120 104* 45* 106* 154
Strongly favour 40 7 9 14 10 6 12 16
12% 22% 12% 1% 9% 13% 1% 1%
Somewhat favour 91 10 23 31 23 11 37 36
27% 28% 32% 26% 22% 25% 35% 23%
Somewhat oppose 60 6 13 17 20 8 8 38
17% 16% 17% 14% 20% 17% 8% 24%
F
Strongly oppose 141 1 26 56 47 19 45 61
41% 32% 35% 47% 46% 42% 43% 40%
(DK/NS) 10 1 3 2 4 1 4 3
3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Summary
Top2Box [Strongly/Somewhat favour] 131 17 32 44 32 17 49 52
38% 50% 44% 37% 31% 38% 46% 34%
Low2Box [Somewhat/Strongly oppose] 201 16 38 73 68 26 53 99
59% 48% 52% 61% 65% 59% 50% 64%
F
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Mansfield - LePage Cottage Study Detai Ied tab|eS

As you may know, there is a shortage of cottage or recreational property inventory and an increasing demand for them. Given this, would you strongly favour, somewhat favour, somewhat oppose or
strongly oppose new development in areas that you are searching in, that are already fairly well developed with existing cottages or recreational property?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H - I/J/IK_* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

REGION GENDER AGE
Total BC AB SK/MN ON QUE Atl Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: Likely to consider purchasing a 239 31 41 25 67 50 25 153 86 90 120 27
cottage
Weighted 234 29* 33* 16* 89 49* 19* 151 83 98* 104 29**
Strongly favour 41 5 8 5 8 13 2 30 11 15 24 2
18% 18% 25% 29% 9% 26% 13% 20% 13% 16% 23% 5%
D D
Somewhat favour 75 8 11 4 26 20 6 41 34 31 32 12
32% 27% 34% 23% 29% 41% 33% 27% 40% 32% 31% 41%
G
Somewhat oppose 46 5 5 3 19 10 5 27 19 20 17 8
20% 18% 14% 21% 21% 20% 24% 18% 23% 21% 16% 29%
Strongly oppose 63 10 7 4 31 6 5 48 15 28 28 6
27% 34% 22% 27% 34% 13% 27% 32% 18% 29% 27% 19%
E E H
(DKINS) 8 1 2 0 5 0 1 4 4 3 4 2
4% 3% 5% - 6% - 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Summary
Top2Box [Strongly/Somewhat favour] 116 13 19 8 35 32 9 71 44 46 56 13
50% 45% 58% 52% 39% 67% 46% 47% 54% 47% 54% 46%
D
Low2Box [Somewhat/Strongly oppose] 110 15 12 7 49 16 10 75 34 48 45 14
47% 52% 37% 48% 55% 33% 51% 50% 41% 50% 43% 48%
E
EDUCATION INCOME
Total <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad <$30K $30K-$59K $60K+
A B C D E F G
Base: Likely to consider purchasing a 239 34 49 80 71 47 73 97
cottage
Weighted 234 31* 48* 79* 70* 46* 70* 92*
Strongly favour 41 7 11 12 11 8 14 17
18% 22% 22% 15% 16% 18% 20% 19%
Somewhat favour 75 12 14 28 19 23 19 23
32% 39% 29% 36% 27% 51% 27% 25%
FG
Somewhat oppose 46 6 8 17 14 6 13 22
20% 21% 16% 22% 20% 14% 19% 24%
Strongly oppose 63 5 14 19 23 5 20 29
27% 16% 30% 24% 33% 11% 28% 31%
E E
(DKINS) 8 1 1 3 3 3 4 1
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2%
Summary
Top2Box [Strongly/Somewhat favour] 116 19 25 40 30 32 33 40
50% 61% 51% 50% 43% 70% 47% 43%
FG
Low2Box [Somewhat/Strongly oppose] 110 1" 22 36 37 1 33 51
47% 37% 46% 46% 53% 25% 48% 55%
E E
L]
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